ORDINANCE NO. 105

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE OPERATION OF MOTORBOATS ON MUD LAKE, BEAN LAKE AND HOPE LAKE

The Town Board of the Town of Lake Mills does ordain as follows:

- 1. No person shall operate a motor boat on Mud Lake or the Outlet from Mud Lake to CTH "A" in the Town of Lake Mills, Jefferson County, Wisconsin.
- 2. No person shall operate a motor boat on that portion of Hope Lake located in the Town of Lake Mills, Jefferson County, Wisconsin.
- 3. No person shall operate a motor boat on Bean Lake in the Town of Lake Mills, Jefferson County, Wisconsin.
- 4. A "motor boat" means any boat propelled by machinery, whether or not such machinery is the principle source of propulsion.
- 5. Any person who shall violate or permit anyone to violate this ordinance shall, upon conviction, forfeit not less than \$25. 00 nor more than \$100. 00, and in default of payment of such forfeiture shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not more than thirty (30) days.

This ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication.

Passed: April 25, 1972 Published: April 27, 1972